

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 348 of 2020

PROPERTY SERVICES (REGULATION) ACT 2011 (MAINTENANCE OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCE OF LICENSEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

S.I. No. 348 of 2020

PROPERTY SERVICES (REGULATION) ACT 2011 (MAINTENANCE OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCE OF LICENSEES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

The Property Services Regulatory Authority, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 79 of the Property Services (Regulation) Act 2011 (No. 40 of 2011) with the consent of the Minister for Justice and Equality, hereby makes the following regulations:

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Property Services (Maintenance of Professional Competence of Licensees) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.
- 2. The Property Services (Regulation) Act 2011 (Maintenance of Professional Competence of Licensees) Regulations 2017 (S.I. No. 576 of 2017) are amended -
 - (a) in Regulation 2, by –

 the deletion of the definitions of "E-Learning", "Professional
 Competence Scheme Category of General Management" and
 "Professional Competence Scheme Category of
 - (b) in Regulation 4, by the deletion of paragraph (4), and

Legislation/Regulation",

- (c) by substitution for Regulation 5 the following:
 - "5. (1) Licensees shall be required to undertake a minimum of five Verifiable Hours of education and training by completion of Professional Competence Scheme Programmes in the Professional Competence Scheme Cycle.
 - (2) The modules of the Professional Competence Scheme Programmes shall be agreed by the Authority with the Professional Competence Scheme Accredited Providers.
 - (3) The content of the Professional Competence Scheme Programme modules, shall be submitted by the Professional Competence Scheme Accredited Providers, for approval by the Authority.
 - (4) A Licensee shall complete all mandatory modules set out in the Professional Competence Scheme Programmes in the Professional Competence Scheme Cycle.
 - (5) A Licensee shall not carry forward surplus hours accredited by Professional Competence Scheme Accredited Providers at the end of a Professional Competence Scheme cycle.".

The Minister for Justice and Equality consents to the making of the foregoing Regulations.



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 16 September, 2020.

HELEN MCENTEE, Minister for Justice and Equality.

GIVEN under the Official Seal of the Property Services Regulatory Authority,

17 September 2020.

MAEVE HOGAN Chief Executive, Property Services Regulatory

Chief Executive, Property Services Regulatory Authority.

GERALDINE CLARKE Chairperson, Property Services Regulatory Authority

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Statutory Instrument and does not purport to be a legal interpretation.)

These Regulations amend the Property Services (Regulation) Act 2011 (Maintenance of Professional Competence of Licensees) Regulations 2017 (S.I. No. 576 of 2017).

These Regulations lay down arrangements for determining the content of the Professional Competence Scheme Programmes and allow for the delivery of the entire programmes online.

BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, 52 FAICHE STIABHNA, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 2, D02 DR67.

Teil: 076 110 6834 r-post: publications@opw.ie

DUBLIN
PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE
To be purchased from
GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS,
52 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, DUBLIN 2,
D02 DR67.

Tel: 076 110 6834 E-mail: publications@opw.ie



€3.00

(CLRD-30) 75. 9/20. Propylon.